

No. 23-60471

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS;
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LIMITED;
AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL; LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND
TRADING ASSOCIATION; MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION; and
NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL ASSOICATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND DENYING THE PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 630-3644
jpsc@schnappercasteras.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

**No. 23-60471, National Association of Private Fund Managers et al. v.
Securities and Exchange Commission**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Private fund investors need the protections that the Rule affords them.....	4
A. Many institutional investors and wealthy individuals lack sophistication, and those that are sophisticated still need relevant disclosures.	5
1. Private fund investments are exceedingly complex, and even supposedly sophisticated investors need relevant disclosures about private funds to make good investment decisions.	6
2. The ability to negotiate with private fund advisers is not a substitute for mandatory disclosures of relevant information. ...	7
B. Fraud and mismanagement victimize sophisticated investors.	10
C. The need to provide private fund investors with relevant disclosures and to protect them from fraud is especially acute because most private fund investors these days are pension funds.	14
II. The major questions doctrine is irrelevant to this case.	20
III. The SEC conducted a sufficient economic analysis.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	24, 25
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	26, 27
<i>Sec’y of Agriculture v. Cent. Roig Refining Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950).....	26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	20, 21, 22
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78c(f), 80a-2(c)	24
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Other Authorities	
Alexandros Seretakos, <i>Taming the Locusts? Embattled Hedge Funds in the E.U.</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & BUS. 115 (2013).....	12
Anita K. Krug, <i>Rethinking U.S. Investment Adviser Regulation</i> , 87 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 451 (2013)	21
Better Markets, <i>The Cost of the Crisis</i> (July 2015)	12
Cary Martin Shelby, <i>Are Hedge Funds Still Private? Exploring Publicness in the Face of Incoherency</i> , 69 SMU L. REV. 405 (2016)	18, 19
Cary Martin Shelby, <i>How Did We Get Here? Dissecting the Hedge Fund Conundrum Through an Institutional Theory Lens</i> , 74 BUS. LAW. 735 (2019).....	7, 17, 18

Cary Martin, <i>Is Systemic Risk Prevention The New Paradigm? A Proposal to Expand Investor Protection Principles to the Hedge Fund Industry</i> , 86 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 87 (2012).....	7, 10, 13
Cary Martin, <i>Private Investment Companies in the Wake of the Financial Crisis: Rethinking the Effectiveness of the Sophisticated Investor Exemption</i> , 37 DEL. J. CORP. L. 49 (2012).....	7
Cheryl Nichols, <i>Addressing Inept SEC Enforcement Efforts: Lessons from Madoff, The Hedge Fund Industry, and Title IV of the Dodd-Frank Act for U.S. and Global Financial Systems</i> , 31 NW. J. INT’L L. & BUS. 637 (2011).....	11
Daniel J. Morrissey, <i>The Securities Act at its Diamond Jubilee: Renewing the Case for a Robust Registration Requirement</i> , 11 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 749 (2009).....	5
Daniel T. Deacon and Leah M. Littman, <i>The New Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 109 VA. L. REV. 1009 (2023).....	24
Deidre Farrell, Note, <i>Increasing Investor Protection Through Improving Hedge Fund Valuation</i> , 92 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 149 (2018)	6
Donald C. Langevoort & Robert B. Thompson, “Publicness” in Contemporary Securities Regulation After the Jobs Act, 101 GEO. L.J. 337 (2013).....	11, 14
Eizabeth Pollman, <i>Private Company Lies</i> , 109 GEO. L.J. 353 (2020).....	passim
Erin Griffith, <i>What Red Flags? Elizabeth Holmes Trial Exposes Investors’ Carelessness</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 23, 2021).....	13
Felicia Smith, <i>Madoff Ponzi Scheme Exposes “The Myth of the Sophisticated Investor,”</i> 40 U. BALT. L. REV. 215 (2010).....	12
Henry T.C. Hu & John D. Morley, <i>A Regulatory Framework for Exchange-Traded Funds</i> , 91 S. CAL. L. REV. 839 (2018).....	4
J. Robert Brown, Jr., <i>Mother Nature on the Run: The SEC, Climate Disclosure, and the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 60 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 321 (2023).....	23
Jonathan D. Glater, <i>Private Offerings and Public Ends: Reconsidering the Regime for Classification of Investors Under the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 48 CONN. L. REV. 355 (2015)	12

Kristin E. Hickman, <i>The Roberts Court’s Structural Incrementalism</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. F. 75 (2022)	22
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Stewardship 2021: The Centrality of Institutional Investor Regulation to Restoring a Fair and Sustainable American Economy</i> , 24 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 1 (2021).....	16, 18, 19
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Who Bleeds When the Wolves Bite?: A Flesh-and-Blood Perspective on Hedge Fund Activism and Our Strange Corporate Governance System</i> , 126 YALE L.J. 1870 (2017).....	16, 17, 18
Lisa M. Fairfax, <i>The Securities Law Implications of Financial Illiteracy</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 1065 (2018).....	5
Matt Levine, <i>You Never Want to Be Suckered This Badly: Even with Due Diligence, Sophisticated Investors Still Get Hoodwinked by Fraudulent Business</i> , BLOOMBERG (May 17, 2018)	14
Peter C. Lagarias and Robert S. Boulter, <i>The Modern Reality of the Controlling Franchisor: The Case for More, not Less, Franchisee Protections</i> , 29-WTR FRANCHISE L.J. 139 (2010).....	14
<i>Private Fund Advisers</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 63,206 (Sept. 14, 2023)	1, 24, 25, 27
Richard E. Mendales, <i>Fitting an Old Tiger with New Teeth: Protecting Public Employee Funds Investing in Complex Financial Instruments</i> , 96 MARQ. L. REV. 241 (2012).....	7, 19
Salvatore Massa, <i>Outside a Black Box: Court and Regulatory Review of Investment Valuations of Hard-To-Value Securities</i> , 8 WM. & MARY BUS. LAW REV. 1 (2016).....	11
Steve Johnson, <i>Assets invested in global exchange traded funds hit record \$10.32tn</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES (June 19, 2023)	4
Susanna Kim Ripken, <i>Paternalism and Securities Regulation</i> , 21 STAN. J.L. BUS. & FIN. 1 (2015).....	11, 13
The Madoff affair, THE ECONOMIST (Dec. 18, 2008)	11
Timothy W. Martin, <i>States, Cities to Ask SEC to Beef Up Disclosures for Private- Equity Firms</i> , WALL ST. J. (July 21, 2015).....	20

Verity Winship, <i>Private Company Fraud</i> , 54 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 663 (2020)	13
William W. Clayton, <i>High-End Bargaining Problems</i> , 75 VAND. L. REV. 703 (2022)	9, 15
William W. Clayton, <i>How Public Pensions Have Shaped Private Equity</i> , 81 MD. L. REV. 840 (2022)	9, 15
William W. Clayton, <i>Public Investors, Private Funds, and State Law</i> , 72 BAYLOR L. REV. 294 (2020)	16, 17, 18
William W. Clayton, <i>The Private Equity Negotiation Myth</i> , 37 YALE J. ON REG. 67 (2020)	8
Yoon-Ho Alex Lee, <i>Beyond Agency Core Mission</i> , 68 ADMIN. L. REV. 551 (2016)	21
